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CHERRY MW 5500
Wireless Gaming Mouse

关于有害物质的用户说明 ( 中华人民共和国电子工业标准 SJ/T11364-2014 )

○: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 标准规定的限量以下。

 X : 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超过 GB/T 26572 标准规定的限量。

注 : 环保使用期限取决于产品正常工作的温度和湿度等条件。

有毒有害物质或元素

部件名称 Pb 
[ 铅 ]

Hg 
[ 汞 ]

Cd  
[ 镉 ]

Cr+6 
[ 六价铬 ]

PBB 
[ 多溴联苯 ]

PBDE 
[ 多溴二苯醚 ]

PCB/ 挠性电路 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
电子元器件 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
锡膏 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
缆线 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
塑料部件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
金属部件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
橡胶部件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

限用物質含有情況標示聲明書

(Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking)

備考 1. 〝超出 0.1 wt %〞及 〝超出 0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。 

(Note 1: “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted 
substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.)
備考 2. 〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。 

(Note 2: "○" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage 
of reference value of presence.)
備考 3. 〝-〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。 

(Note 3: "-" indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.)

限用物質及其化學符號 

(Restricted substances and its chemical symbols)

單元 

(Unit)
鉛 Pb 
(Lead)

汞 Hg 
(Merc
ury)

鎘 Cd 
(Cadm
ium)

六價鉻 Cr+6 

(Hexavalent 
chromium)

多溴聯苯 PBB 
(Polybrominated 
biphenyls)

多溴二苯醚 PBDE 
(Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers)

電路板 (PCB) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
電子部件  
(Electric components) - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
焊膏 (Solder paste) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
電源線 (Cable) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
外殼 (Plastic parts) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
金屬零件 (Metal parts) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
橡膠零件 (Rubber parts) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
① Left Mouse Button
② Right Mouse Button
③ Scroll Wheel and Button
④ Status Indicator
⑤ Backward Side Button
⑥ Forward Side Button
⑦ USB Wireless Receiver (Storage)
⑧ Connection Mode Switch
⑨ USB and Charging Port
⑩ 30000 DPI Optical Sensor
⑪ DPI Button

Before You Begin

CHERRY MW 5500 is a versatile tri-mode mouse, 
supporting 2.4 GHz wireless, Bluetooth 5.4, and USB 
cable connectivity, designed specifically to enhance 
your gaming experience.
For information on other products, software 
downloads and much more, visit us at www.cherry-
world.com or www.cherry.de.

1 Safety Precautions
The mouse contains a permanent rechargeable 
battery. To avoid fire risks, do not disassemble, 
crush, heat, or incinerate the device.
Repetitive Strain Injury (RSI) is caused by small, 
repetitive movements during prolonged use of 
computers, keyboards, and mice.
To prevent RSI, it is recommended to:
• Ergonomically set up your workspace. Arrange 

your keyboard and mouse to keep your upper 
arms and wrists naturally positioned.

• Incorporate short breaks into your routine, with 
stretching exercises as appropriate.

• Adjust your position regularly to prevent strain.

2 Switching Mouse On / Off
2.1 Switching On Mouse
• Connect the mouse to your computer using the 

provided USB cable.
Or

• Slide the connection mode switch on the bottom of 
the mouse to the ( ) or ( ) position.

2.2 Switching Off Mouse
• Disconnect the USB cable.

And
• Slide the connection mode switch to the (OFF) 

position.

2.3 Power Saving Modes
To maximize the battery lifespan, MW 5500 mouse 
incorporates two power-saving modes. When 
operating on battery, the mouse will transition to 
sleep or hibernation mode after a predetermined 
period of inactivity, during which the Status Indicator 
will deactivate.
Move the mouse to wake it up from sleep mode. 
Press any mouse button to wake it up from 
hibernation mode. The Status Indicator resumes its 
function.

3 Connecting Mouse to Device
You can connect MW 5500 mouse to your computer or 
other compatible devices using the USB cable, 
Bluetooth, or the 2.4 GHz wireless receiver.
Behaviors of the Status Indicator vary with the 
connection status.

3.1 Connecting Mouse via USB Cable
1 Connect the mouse to your computer using the 

provided USB cable.
2 Slide the connection mode switch to the (OFF) 

position.
The Status Indicator shows the charging status (Refer 
to 8 Charging Mouse).

EN OPERATING 
MANUAL

Every Device is Different!
The operating manual contains information 
on effective and reliable use.

• Read the operating manual carefully.
• Keep the operating manual and pass it on to 

other users when needed.
• This manual may not contain the most recent 

updates to our products as we continuously 
strive to improve your experience. For the latest 
operating instructions and product features, 
please visit CHERRY’s official website.

Status Bluetooth 2.4 GHz

Waiting for 
Connection Slow Flash Blue Slow Flash White

Pairing Fast Flash Blue Fast Flash White

Connected Stay On for 2 
Seconds

Stay On for 2 
Seconds
3.2 Connecting Mouse via Bluetooth
3.2.1 Enabling Bluetooth Mode
Slide the connection mode switch to the ( ) position. 
The mouse will attempt to reconnect to the previously 
paired device (refer to the next section). If no previous 
Bluetooth connection is available, the mouse enters 
the pairing mode automatically (refer to 3.2.4 Pairing 
with Device).

3.2.2 Reconnecting to Device
Once Bluetooth mode is activated, the mouse will try 
to reconnect to the previously paired device. Ensure 
the Bluetooth on your device is active and within 
proximity.
If reconnection fails, press any mouse button to try 
again or refer to 3.2.4 for re-pairing.
3.2.3 Connecting to New Device
For quick connection to a new device, press and hold 
the three mouse buttons (Left, Right and Scroll Wheel 
Button) for 5 seconds to initiate the pairing process.
If the Bluetooth channel has been occupied, the 
aforementioned method is necessary to pair the 
mouse with a new device.

3.2.4 Pairing with Device
The mouse enters the pairing mode either 
automatically or when you press and hold the Left, 
Right and Scroll Wheel buttons for 5 seconds (refer to 
the details in the three sections above).
• MW 5500 mouse supports Swift Pair. If Swift Pair 

is activated on your device, you will receive a 
notification that a new Bluetooth device “MW 
5500” has been detected. Simply click Connect in 
the pop-up notification to proceed.

• Alternatively, you can pair the mouse through the 
Bluetooth Settings by selecting “MW 5500” from 
the list of available Bluetooth devices.

3.3 Connecting Mouse via Wireless 
Receiver

MW 5500 Wireless Receiver supports 8K Polling Rate 
data transfer. Follow the steps below to connect your 
mouse using the 2.4 GHz wireless receiver.
1 Slide the connection mode switch to the ( ) 

position.
2 Take out the USB wireless receiver from the 

storage compartment on the bottom of the mouse.
3 Insert the wireless receiver into a USB port on 

your computer. Ensure it is fully seated and 
secure.

3.4 Dealing with Connection Failures
If the connection attempt fails, the mouse will enter 
sleep (battery powered) or standby (USB powered) 
mode. Please try again or refer to 11 Troubleshooting 
Problems.

3.5 Pairing Wireless Receiver
Your mouse and wireless receiver come pre-paired 
for immediate use. If you would like to pair a 
replacement receiver or troubleshoot the wireless 
connection issues, follow these steps:
1 Slide the connection mode switch to the ( ) 

position.
2 Press and hold the three mouse buttons (Left, 

Right, and Scroll Wheel) until the Status Indicator 
starts fast flashing white.

3 Insert the wireless receiver into a USB port on 
your computer.

4 Using Cross-device Function
MW 5500 mouse features a cross-device function, 
enabling users to seamlessly control multiple devices 
with a single mouse and keyboard. This feature is 
particularly beneficial for those who frequently switch 
between multiple devices, such as desktops, laptops, 
tablets, and mobile devices.

4.1 Setting Up Devices
Ensure that all the devices you want to use with this 
feature are connected to the same network (Wi-Fi or 
wired network). Adjust the firewall settings if 
necessary. Follow the steps below to set up your 
devices.
1 Download and install CHERRY Software or App on 

all the computers and devices you want to 
connect.

2 Identify one computer as the main control device 
and connect your mouse using the wireless 
receiver.

3 Open the CHERRY Software and follow on-screen 
instructions to connect additional devices via 
Bluetooth.

4 Adjust the settings such as screen alignment and 
file transfer preferences to suit your workflow.

Ensure that the main control computer is running the 
Windows operating system. Other devices in this 
setup can run multiple mainstream operating 
systems, including Windows, macOS, iOS, and 
Android. All devices must meet Bluetooth 
interoperability requirements. Please check 
CHERRY’s website to confirm if your device is 
supported.

4.2 Switching Devices
Move your mouse pointer across the screens of 
various devices as if they were part of a single 
system. When the mouse pointer reaches the edge of 
one screen, it will seamlessly transition to the 
adjacent device’s screen. The keyboard input will also 
follow the mouse to the new device.

4.3 Sharing Information Across Devices
This innovative feature is designed to improve 
productivity by enabling users to carry out the 
following functions:
• Send files and texts across devices.
• Use the copy and paste commands to transfer 

files, images, or texts between devices.
• Mirror your phone or another computer’s screen 

to your primary device.
• Use your tablet as an extended monitor.

5 Setting Mouse Sensitivity
You can utilize CHERRY Software to fine-tune key 
sensitivity parameters, including sensor resolution 
(DPI), polling rate, lift-off distance (LOD), and 
response time.

5.1 Changing DPI Settings
Press the DPI button to cycle through and select one 
of the six preset DPI levels. The Status Indicator 
flashes 3 times in a corresponding color to confirm 
the DPI change. The DPI value associated with each 
level can be configured using CHERRY Software. The 
mouse pointer moves faster with higher DPI values.
5.2 Changing Polling Rates
The polling rate refers to how often your mouse 
reports its position to the computer per second. A 
higher polling rate allows the computer to respond 
more frequently and accurately to mouse 
movements, while a lower polling rate conserves 
battery power.
MW 5500 features polling rates up to 8000Hz in 2.4 
GHz wireless mode, and up to 1000Hz in wired mode. 
Use CHERRY Software to configure the polling rates.

5.3 Changing LOD
Lift Off Distance (LOD) is the height where the mouse 
sensor stops detecting movement when the mouse is 
lifted off from the tracking surface (such as a mouse 
pad or desktop), resulting in the on-screen pointer 
ceasing to respond. The LOD can be set to 0.7mm, 
1mm (default), or 2mm.

6 Using CHERRY Software and Apps
To unleash the full potential of your MW 5500 mouse, 
install CHERRY Software on PCs and CHERRY App on 
mobile devices. CHERRY Software serves as a control 
center, allowing you to:
• Update the Software itself and the mouse’s 

firmware.
• Facilitate seamless cross-device connectivity and 

functional collaboration.
• Create, record, and edit macros to streamline 

operations and gameplay.
• Assign keys, macros, text snippets, or system 

actions to mouse buttons. 
• Precisely tune the performance parameters of the 

mouse to customize an exclusive control 
experience.

CHERRY Software is user-friendly and easy to 
navigate. Should you require further assistance, our 
customer support team is ready to help.

6.1 Installing CHERRY Software
Follow these instructions to install CHERRY Software:
1 Always use the most recent version of the 

software. Accept updates when notifications 
appear.

2 Download the free software from CHERRY’s 
official websites: www.cherry-world.com or 
www.cherry.de.
Select the driver software for MW 5500 mouse.

3 Launch the installer after the download.
4 Proceed with the installation by following the on-

screen prompts.

6.2 Installing CHERRY App on Devices
Visit the App Store and download CHERRY App for 
your device. CHERRY App is available on Apple App 
Store and Google Play Store.

6.3 Updating Firmware
When a new firmware version is available, CHERRY 
Software will prompt you to update your mouse 
firmware. Keeping your firmware up to date is crucial 
for optimal mouse performance.
Please plug in the wireless receiver to make sure its 
firmware is also updated to the latest version.

7 Choosing Mousepad Materials
You can optimize your gaming performance, including 
accuracy and speed, when you use the mouse on a 
proper surface. A smooth, clean, and non-slipping 
textured surface helps to improve the operation 
efficiency of the mouse and ensures that the mouse 
movement can be accurately detected.

8 Charging Mouse
Note: To ensure charging safety and product 
lifespan, it is recommended not using other fast 
charging devices to charge the mouse battery.
When the mouse battery is low, the Status Indicator 
fast flashes red. To charge your mouse, connect it to 
your computer using the provided USB cable. To 
speed up charging, use a USB 3.0 port on your 
computer. The Status Indicator flashes yellow during 
charging. It illuminates green steadily when the 
mouse battery is fully charged.

9 Resetting Mouse to Factory Defaults
Press and hold both side buttons and the left button 
for 3 seconds to restore the mouse to factory 
settings. The Status Indicator fast flashes green 3 
times to confirm the reset has completed.

10 Cleaning Mouse
WARNING: Damage may occur due to using 
aggressive cleaning agents or letting liquid get into 
the mouse!
1 Disconnect the USB cable and slide the 

connection mode switch to the (OFF) position.
2 Clean the mouse with a slightly damp cloth and 

some mild detergent (such as washing-up liquid).
• Do not use solvents such as gasoline, benzene, 

alcohol, scouring agents or abrasive scourers 
for cleaning the mouse.

• Prevent any liquid from getting inside the 
mouse.

3 Dry off the mouse with soft, lint-free cloth.

11 Troubleshooting Problems
If you encounter any issues while operating the 
mouse, please try the following:
• Power cycle the mouse by turning it off and then 

on again.
• Use another USB port on your computer.
• Verify the mouse’s functionality by testing it with 

another computer.
• Charge the mouse (refer to 8 Charging Mouse).

DPI Level Default DPI Value Color Indication

#1 400 Green

#2 600 Blue

#3 (Default) 800 Purple

#4 1200 Orange

#5 1600 Cyan

#6 3200 Red

Updating the Mouse Firmware in the Cable 
Mode
For a seamless firmware update, always 

connect your mouse to your computer using the 
USB cable. This ensures the update process is 
uninterrupted by potential battery depletion.
• Remove any metallic or electrical objects that may 
be causing interference, such as cables, 
loudspeakers, or USB hubs.

• Decrease the distance between the mouse and the 
computer to improve signal strength.

• If you experience interference with USB 3.0 
devices located near the receiver, try using a 
different port that is farther away, an alternative 
cable, or a USB hub for either the receiver or the 
USB 3.0 device.

11.1 Troubleshooting Bluetooth Connection 
Failures

To ensure a stable Bluetooth connection for your 
mouse, please try the following:
• If your computer is in sleep mode, activate it 

manually as it cannot be awakened using 
Bluetooth devices.

• If the mouse has already been connected to 
another device, you cannot establish a parallel 
connection. Switch off the first device or 
deactivate the connection.

• Minimize interference by turning off any 
unnecessary Bluetooth devices.

• Remove the existing mouse connection in your 
Bluetooth settings and then re-add it as a new 
device to ensure a fresh connection.

11.2 Troubleshooting Wireless Connection 
Failures

• Ensure the receiver is positioned in a USB port 
nearest to the mouse to minimize distance and 
signal interference. Using a USB extension cable 
can help position the receiver optimally.

• Identify and remove potential sources of 
interference that may affect signal strength, such 
as other wireless devices or physical obstructions.

• Ensure that the mouse and receiver have the 
latest drivers and firmware installed, which can 
resolve compatibility and performance issues.

• Re-pair the receiver with the mouse to re-
establish a stable connection. For detailed 
instructions, refer to 3.5 Pairing Wireless 
Receiver.

12 Disposing of Devices
• Do not dispose of devices with this symbol 

in household waste.
• Dispose of devices in accordance with 

statutory regulations at your local dealer 
or at municipal recycling centers.

13 Technical Data

14 Contact
For Europe
Cherry Europe GmbH
Cherrystraße 2
91275 Auerbach/OPf.
Germany
Internet: www.cherry-world.com or www.cherry.de

For USA
Cherry Americas, LLC
5732 95th Avenue
Suite 850
Kenosha, WI 53144
USA
Tel.: +1 262 942 6508
Email: sales@cherryamericas.com
Internet: www.cherry-world.com or www.cherry.de

① 鼠标左键

② 鼠标右键

③ 滚轮和按键

④ 状态指示灯

⑤ 后退侧键

⑥ 前进侧键

⑦ USB 无线接收器 ( 收纳仓 )
⑧ 连接模式开关

⑨ USB 和充电端口

⑩ 30000 DPI 光学传感器

⑪ DPI 按键

Managing Multiple Bluetooth Devices on 
Your Computer
Your computer has a finite capacity for 

active Bluetooth connections. Adding multiple 
devices may lead to profile conflicts or a shortage 
of available ports. It is important to be aware of 
your computer limitations to ensure seamless 
operation of all connected Bluetooth devices.

Designation Value

Supply Voltage Mouse: 5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV
Receiver: 5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV

Charging Voltage Typical 5.0 V/DC

Charging Current Max. 3.3 A

Current Consumption Max. 3.5 A

Battery Rechargeable Lithium-ion 
Battery, 600 mAh, 3.7V

Operating Frequency 2400.0 … 2480.0 MHz

Effective Radiated Power Max. 4 mW (EIRP)

Bluetooth 5.4

Storage Temperature -40 °C … +85 °C

Operating Temperature 0 °C … +40 °C

简体字 操作手册
在开始操作之前

CHERRY MW 5500 是一款多功能三模鼠标，支持 2.4 
GHz 无线、蓝牙 5.4 和 USB 线缆连接，专为提升游戏

体验而设计。

有关其它产品、软件下载和更多信息，请访问 
CHERRY 中国官网 www.cherry.cn 或全球网站 
www.cherry-world.com 。

1 安全措施

鼠标内置有可充电电池，电池不可拆卸。为避免火灾

风险，请勿拆卸、挤压、加热或焚烧设备。

重复性劳损 (RSI) 是由长时间使用电脑、键盘和鼠标时

的频繁重复性小幅度动作造成的。

为了预防重复性劳损，建议您：

• 按照人体工程学原则设置工作环境。确保键盘和鼠

标的放置位置能让您的上臂和手腕保持舒适的自然

状态。

• 将短暂的休息融入您的日常工作，并适当进行拉

伸。

• 经常调整姿势以预防肌肉紧张。

2 打开 / 关闭鼠标电源

2.1 打开鼠标电源

• 使用随附的 USB 线缆连接鼠标与电脑。

或者

• 将鼠标底部的连接模式开关滑动到 ( ) 或 ( ) 位
置。

2.2 关闭鼠标电源

• 断开 USB 线缆。

并且

• 将连接模式开关滑动到 (OFF) 位置。

2.3 省电模式

为延长电池使用寿命， MW 5500 鼠标设有两种节能模

式。在使用电池供电时，鼠标会在预设的空闲时间后

自动进入睡眠或休眠状态，此时状态指示灯将关闭。

移动鼠标，可将其从睡眠模式中唤醒。按下任意鼠标

按键，可将鼠标从休眠模式中唤醒。状态指示灯恢复

其功能。

3 连接鼠标与设备

MW 5500 鼠标可以通过 USB 线缆、蓝牙或 2.4 GHz 无
线接收器连接到电脑或其他兼容设备。

状态指示灯的行为随连接状态的不同而变化。

3.1 通过 USB 线缆连接鼠标

1 使用随附的 USB 线缆连接鼠标与电脑。

2 将连接模式开关滑动到 (OFF) 位置。

状态指示灯显示充电状态 ( 参见 8 给鼠标充电 )。

3.2 通过蓝牙连接鼠标

3.2.1 启用蓝牙模式

将连接模式开关滑动到 ( ) 位置。鼠标将尝试重新连

接之前配对的设备 ( 参见下一小节 )。如果没有之前的

蓝牙连接可用，鼠标自动进入配对模式 ( 参见 3.2.4 与
设备配对 )。

3.2.2 重连 ( 回连 ) 设备

激活蓝牙模式后，鼠标将尝试与之前配对的设备重

连。请确保设备已启用蓝牙且处于邻近范围内。

如果重连失败，请按鼠标的任意按键再次尝试或参见 
3.2.4 进行重新配对。

3.2.3 连接新设备

如果希望快速连接新设备，请同时按住鼠标的三个按

键 ( 左键、右键和滚轮键 ) 5 秒钟，即可启动配对过

程。

如果蓝牙通道已被占用，则需要使用上述方法才能将

鼠标与新设备进行配对。

3.2.4 与设备配对

鼠标会自动进入配对模式，或者您可以同时按住鼠标

左键、右键和滚轮键 5 秒钟来手动进入配对模式 ( 参
见上面三小节的描述 )。
• MW 5500 鼠标支持快速配对功能。如果您的设备

已激活快速配对，您将收到通知，提示已检测到新

蓝牙设备“MW 5500”。只需单击通知中的“连

接”按钮即可开始配对。

• 或者，您也可以从可用蓝牙设备列表中选择“MW 
5500”，通过蓝牙设置配对鼠标。

3.3 通过无线接收器连接鼠标

MW 5500 的无线接收器支持 8K 报告率的数据传输。

按照以下步骤使用 2.4 GHz 无线接收器连接鼠标：

设备各不相同！

从操作手册中您可以获取有关可靠高效操作

的说明。

• 请仔细阅读操作手册。

• 请保管好操作手册，必要时将其转交给其他用

户。

• 本操作手册可能不包含产品的最新更新，因为我

们在不断努力改善您的体验。要获取最新的操作

手册和产品功能，请访问 CHERRY 官方网站。

状态 蓝牙 2.4 GHz

待连接 慢闪 蓝色 慢闪 白色

配对中 快闪 蓝色 快闪 白色

已连接 长亮 2 秒 长亮 2 秒
1 将连接模式开关滑动到 ( ) 位置。

2 从鼠标底部的收纳仓中取出 USB 无线接收器。

3 将无线接收器插入电脑的 USB 端口。确保其完全

插好且不松动。

3.4 处理连接故障

若连接尝试失败，鼠标将会进入睡眠 ( 电池供电 ) 或待

机 (USB 供电 ) 状态。请再次尝试或者参见 11 排除故

障。

3.5 配对无线接收器

您的鼠标和无线接收器已经预先配对，无需额外设置

即可立即使用。如果您需要使用替代的无线接收器或

解决无线连接问题，请按以下步骤操作：

1 将连接模式开关滑动到 ( ) 位置。

2 按住鼠标的三个按键 ( 左键、右键和滚轮键 )，直到

状态指示灯开始快闪白色。

3 将无线接收器插入电脑的 USB 端口。

4 使用跨设备功能

MW 5500 鼠标具有跨设备功能，让用户能够使用单个

鼠标和键盘无缝控制多个设备。此功能对于经常在多

个设备之间切换的用户特别有用，例如台式机、笔记

本电脑、平板电脑和移动设备。

4.1 设置设备

确保要使用此功能的所有设备都连接到同一网络 (Wi-
Fi 或有线网络 )。如有必要，请调整防火墙设置。请按

照以下步骤设置您的设备。

1 在您要连接的所有电脑和设备上下载并安装 
CHERRY 软件或应用程序。

2 确定一台电脑作为主控设备，并使用无线接收器连

接鼠标。

3 打开 CHERRY 软件，然后按照屏幕上的指示通过

蓝牙连接其他设备。

4 调整设置，例如屏幕对齐和文件传输偏好，以适应

您的工作流程。

确保主控电脑运行的是 Windows 操作系统。在此设置

中的其他设备可以运行多种主流操作系统，包括 
Windows、 macOS、 iOS 以及安卓系统。所有设备必

须满足蓝牙兼容性要求。请查看 CHERRY 网站以确认

您的设备类型是否支持。

4.2 切换设备

将鼠标指针在各个设备的屏幕上移动，如同这些设备

是单一系统的一部分。当鼠标指针到达某一块屏幕边

缘时，它会无缝过渡到相邻设备的屏幕。键盘输入也

会随鼠标同步切换到新设备。

4.3 跨设备共享信息

这项创新设计旨在赋能用户执行以下功能，进而提升

工作效率：

• 在不同设备之间传输文件和文本。

• 使用复制和粘贴命令在设备之间传输文件、图像或

文本。

• 将手机或另一台电脑的屏幕镜像到主设备。

• 将平板电脑用作扩展显示器。

5 设置鼠标灵敏度

您可以使用 CHERRY 软件来微调关键的灵敏度参数，

包括传感器分辨率 (DPI)、报告率、静默高度 (LOD) 以
及响应时间。

5.1 更改 DPI 设置

按下 DPI 按键，循环切换六个预设的 DPI 档位。状态

指示灯会以相应的颜色闪烁三次，以确认 DPI 已更

改。每个 DPI 档位所对应的 DPI 数值可以使用 
CHERRY 软件进行配置。 DPI 值越高，鼠标指针移动

速度越快。

DPI 档位 默认 DPI 数值 颜色指示

#1 400 绿色

#2 600 蓝色

#3 ( 默认 ) 800 紫色
5.2 更改报告率

报告率是指鼠标每秒向电脑报告其位置的频率。较高

的报告率可使电脑更频繁、更准确地响应鼠标移动，

而较低的报告率可节省电池电量。

MW 5500 在 2.4 GHz 无线模式下报告率可达 8000Hz，
有线模式下可达 1000Hz。可通过 CHERRY 软件配置

报告率。

5.3 更改静默高度

静默高度 (LOD) 是鼠标从跟踪表面 (例如鼠标垫或者桌

面 ) 抬离时鼠标传感器停止侦测移动的高度，此时屏

幕指针停止响应。静默高度可以设置为 0.7 毫米、 1 
毫米 ( 默认值 ) 或 2 毫米。

6 使用 CHERRY 软件及应用程序

要释放 MW 5500 鼠标的全部潜能，建议在电脑上安装 
CHERRY 软件，并在移动设备上安装 CHERRY 应用程

序。 CHERRY 软件是一个功能强大的控制中心，您可

以通过它进行以下操作：

• 更新软件本身和鼠标固件。

• 支持跨设备无缝连接与功能协同。

• 创建、录制和编辑宏以简化操作和提高游戏表现。

• 将鼠标按键功能定义为键盘按键、宏、文本片段或

系统操作指令。 
• 深度调校鼠标性能参数，定制专属操控体验。

CHERRY 软件对用户友好，操作便捷。如需进一步帮

助，我们的客户支持团队随时待命。

6.1 安装 CHERRY 软件

请按照以下步骤安装 CHERRY 软件：

1 始终使用软件的最新版本。当出现更新提示时，立

即更新。

2 从 CHERRY 官方网站下载免费软件：

www.cherry.cn/cherry_fusion 或 www.cherry-
world.com 。

选择适用于 MW 5500 鼠标的驱动软件。

3 下载完成后，运行安装程序。

4 根据安装向导的指示完成安装步骤。

6.2 在设备上安装 CHERRY App
访问应用商店，为你的设备下载 CHERRY 应用程序。

CHERRY 应用程序可在苹果应用商店和谷歌 Play 商店

中获取。

6.3 更新固件

当有新的固件版本可用时， CHERRY 软件将提示您更

新鼠标固件。为了确保最佳鼠标性能，建议您保持固

件处于最新状态。

请插入无线接收器，确保其固件也已更新至最新版

本。

7 选择鼠标垫材质

在合适的表面上使用鼠标，可以优化电竞表现，包括

准确性和速度。平整、干净、防滑的纹理表面有助于

提高鼠标的操作效率，并确保鼠标的移动能够被准确

检测。

8 给鼠标充电

注意：为确保充电安全及产品寿命，不建议使用其他

快速充电设备给鼠标电池充电。

当鼠标电池电量不足时，状态指示灯会快闪红色。要

给鼠标充电，请使用随附的 USB 线缆将其连接到电

脑。为加快充电速度，请使用电脑上的 USB 3.0 端
口。在充电过程中，状态指示灯闪烁黄色。当鼠标电

池充满电后，状态指示灯长亮绿色。

9 将鼠标恢复为出厂设置

长按两个侧键和左键 3 秒钟，可将鼠标恢复至出厂默

认设置。状态指示灯快闪绿色 3 次，确认重置已完

成。

10 清洁鼠标
请注意：使用腐蚀性清洁剂或液体溅入鼠标可能会造

成鼠标损坏！

1 断开 USB 线缆，并将连接模式开关滑动到 (OFF) 
位置。

2 使用微湿的布和柔和的清洁剂 ( 如洗涤液 ) 清洁鼠

标。

• 不要使用汽油、苯、酒精、擦洗剂或研磨擦洗

剂等溶剂清洁鼠标。

• 避免液体溅入鼠标。

#4 1200 橙色

#5 1600 青色

#6 3200 红色

在线缆连接模式下更新鼠标固件

为确保稳定的固件更新，请始终使用 USB 
线缆将鼠标连接到电脑。这样可避免因电池

耗尽而导致更新中断。

DPI 档位 默认 DPI 数值 颜色指示

3 用柔软不掉毛的布擦干鼠标。

11 排除故障

遇到鼠标使用问题时，请尝试以下操作：

• 关闭鼠标电源后重新开启。

• 使用电脑上不同的 USB 端口。

• 在另一台电脑上测试验证鼠标功能。

• 给鼠标充电 ( 参见 8 给鼠标充电 )。
• 移除可能造成干扰的金属或电气物体，如线缆、扬

声器或 USB 集线器。

• 缩小鼠标和电脑之间的距离以增强信号强度。

• 如果 USB 3.0 设备在接收器附近造成干扰，尝试使

用其他较远的端口、替换线缆、接收器或 USB 3.0 
设备的 USB 集线器。

11.1 排除蓝牙连接故障

为确保鼠标能保持稳定的蓝牙连接，请尝试以下操

作：

• 如果电脑处于睡眠模式，手动唤醒它，因为蓝牙设

备无法唤醒电脑。

• 如果鼠标已连接到另一个设备，则无法建立并行连

接。关闭占用通道的设备或禁用其连接。

• 关闭不必要的蓝牙设备，减少干扰。

• 刷新连接，在蓝牙设置中删除现有鼠标连接并重新

添加。

11.2 排除无线连接故障

• 确保接收器位于离鼠标最近的 USB 端口，减少距

离和信号干扰。使用 USB 延长线优化接收器位置。

• 识别并消除可能影响信号强度的干扰源，如其他无

线设备或实体障碍。

• 确保鼠标和接收器安装了最新驱动程序和固件，解

决兼容性和性能问题。

• 重新配对接收器和鼠标，建立稳定连接。有关详细

说明，请参见 3.5 配对无线接收器。

12 处理废弃设备

• 不得将具有此符号的设备混入生活垃圾一

同废弃处理。

• 根据法律规定，在您的经销商处或市政收

集点废弃处理该设备。

13 技术参数

14 联系方式

珠海确励电子有限公司

珠海市高新区唐家湾镇金园一路 8 号
519060 珠海，广东

电话：+86 400 699 0333
sales_cn@cherry.de
www.cherry.cn 或 www.cherry-world.com

15 微功率无线电发射设备警语

• 符合“微功率短距离无线电发射设备目录和技术要

求”的具体条款和使用场景，采用的天线类型和

性能，控制、调整及开关等使用方法；

• 不得擅自改变使用场景或使用条件、扩大发射频率

范围、加大发射功率 ( 包括额外加装射频功率放大

器 )，不得擅自更改发射天线；

• 不得对其他合法的无线电台 ( 站 ) 产生有害干扰，也

不得提出免受有害干扰保护；

• 应当承受辐射射频能量的工业、科学及医疗 (ISM) 
应用设备的干扰或其他合法的无线电台 ( 站 ) 干   
扰；

管理电脑上的多个蓝牙设备

电脑对活跃蓝牙连接的容量有限。过多设备

可能会导致配置文件冲突或可用端口不足。

了解电脑的局限性，以确保所有连接的蓝牙设备正

常运行。

名称 数值

电源电压
鼠标：5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV
接收器：5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV

充电电压 典型值 5.0 V/DC

充电电流 最大 3.3 A

功耗 最大 3.5 A

电池 可充电锂离子电池， 600 mAh, 3.7V

工作频率 2400.0 … 2480.0 MHz

有效辐射功率 最大 4 mW (EIRP)

蓝牙 5.4

存放温度 -40 °C … +85 °C

工作温度 0 °C … +40 °C
• 如对其他合法的无线电台 (站 ) 产生有害干扰时，应

立即停止使用，并采取措施消除干扰后方可继续使

用；

• 在航空器内和依据法律法规、国家有关规定、标准

划设的射电天文台、气象雷达站、卫星地球站 ( 含
测控、测距、接收、导航站 ) 等军民用无线电台     
( 站 )、机场等的电磁环境保护区域内使用微功率设

备，应当遵守电磁环境保护及相关行业主管部门的

规定；

• 禁止在以机场跑道中心点为圆心、半径 5000 米的

区域内使用各类模型遥控器；

• 使用您的设备时应遵循本操作手册中规定的温度和

电压的环境条件。

① 滑鼠左鍵

② 滑鼠右鍵

③ 滾輪及按鍵

④ 狀態指示燈

⑤ 後退側鍵

⑥ 前進側鍵

⑦ USB 無線接收器 ( 收納倉 )
⑧ 連線模式開關

⑨ USB 和充電埠

⑩ 30000 DPI 光學感測器

⑪ DPI 按鍵

在開始操作之前

CHERRY MW 5500 是一款多功能三模滑鼠，支援 2.4 
GHz 無線、藍牙 5.4 和 USB 連接線連接，專為提升遊

戲體驗而設計。

關於其他產品的訊息、軟體下載和更多服務請造訪 
www.cherry-world.com 或 www.cherry-world.tw 。

1 安全措施

滑鼠內置有可充電電池，電池不可拆卸。為避免火災

風險，請勿拆卸、擠壓、加熱或焚燒裝置。

重複性勞損 (RSI) 是由長時間使用電腦、鍵盤和滑鼠時

的頻繁重複性小幅度動作造成的。

為了預防重複性勞損，建議您：

• 依照人體工學原則設定工作環境。確保鍵盤和滑鼠

的放置位置能讓您的上臂和手腕保持舒適的自然狀

態。

• 將短暫的休息融入您的日常工作，並適當進行拉

伸。

• 經常調整姿勢以預防肌肉緊張。

2 開啟 / 關閉滑鼠電源

2.1 開啟滑鼠電源

• 使用隨附的 USB 連接線連接滑鼠與電腦。

或者

• 將滑鼠底部的連接模式開關滑動至 ( ) 或 ( ) 位
置。

2.2 關閉滑鼠電源

• 斷開 USB 連接線。

並且

• 將連線模式開關滑動至 (OFF) 位置。

2.3 省電模式

為延長電池使用壽命，MW 5500 滑鼠設有兩種節能模

式。使用電池供電時，滑鼠會在預設的空閒時間後自

動進入睡眠或休眠狀態，此時狀態指示燈將關閉。

繁體字 使用說明書

每個裝置都不一樣！

從使用說明書中您可以獲取有關可靠高效操

作的說明。

• 請仔細閱讀使用說明書。

• 請保管好使用說明書，必要時將其轉交給其他用

戶。

• 本使用說明書可能不包含最新的產品更新，因為

我們在不斷努力改善您的體驗。請造訪 CHERRY 
官方網站以了解最新的使用說明書和產品功能。
移動滑鼠，可將其從睡眠模式中喚醒。按下任意滑鼠

按鍵，可將滑鼠從休眠模式中喚醒。狀態指示燈恢復

其功能。

3 連接滑鼠與裝置

MW 5500 滑鼠可透過 USB 連接線、藍牙或 2.4 GHz 無
線接收器連接到電腦或其他相容裝置。

狀態指示燈的行為隨連接狀態的不同而變化。

3.1 透過 USB 連接線連接滑鼠

1 使用隨附的 USB 連接線連接滑鼠與電腦。

2 將連線模式開關滑動至 (OFF) 位置。

狀態指示燈顯示充電狀態 ( 參見 8 為滑鼠充電 )。

3.2 透過藍牙連接滑鼠

3.2.1 啟用藍牙模式

將連線模式開關滑動至 ( ) 位置。滑鼠將嘗試重新連

接先前配對的裝置 ( 參閱下一小節 )。如果沒有之前的

藍牙連接可用，滑鼠自動進入配對模式 ( 參閱 3.2.4 與
裝置配對 )。

3.2.2 重連 ( 回連 ) 裝置

啟動藍牙模式後，滑鼠將嘗試與先前配對的裝置重

連。請確保裝置已啟用藍牙且處於鄰近範圍內。

若重連失敗，請按滑鼠的任意按鍵再次嘗試或參閱 
3.2.4 進行重新配對。

3.2.3 連接新裝置

如果希望快速連接新裝置，請同時按住滑鼠的三個按

鍵 ( 左鍵、右鍵和滾輪鍵 ) 5 秒鐘，即可啟動配對過

程。

如果藍牙頻道已被佔用，則需要使用上述方法才能將

滑鼠與新裝置進行配對。

3.2.4 與裝置配對

滑鼠會自動進入配對模式，或者您可以同時按住滑鼠

左鍵、右鍵和滾輪鍵 5 秒鐘來手動進入配對模式 ( 參

閱上面三小節的描述 )。
• MW 5500 滑鼠支援迅速配對功能。如果您的裝置

已啟動迅速配對，您將收到通知，提示偵測到新藍

牙裝置 「MW 5500」。只需點擊通知中的 「連接」

按鈕即可開始配對。

• 或者，您也可以從可用藍牙裝置清單中選擇 「MW 
5500」，透過藍牙設定配對滑鼠。

3.3 透過無線接收器連接滑鼠

MW 5500 的無線接收器支援 8K 回報率的資料傳輸。

按照以下步驟使用 2.4 GHz 無線接收器連接滑鼠：

1 將連線模式開關滑動至 ( ) 位置。

2 從滑鼠底部的收納倉中取出 USB 無線接收器。

3 將無線接收器插入電腦的 USB 連接埠。確保其完

全插好且不鬆動。

3.4 處理連接故障

若連線嘗試失敗，滑鼠將會進入睡眠 ( 電池供電 ) 或待

機 (USB 供電 ) 狀態。請再次嘗試或者參閱 11 疑難排

解。

3.5 配對無線接收器

您的滑鼠和無線接收器已預先配對，無需額外設定即

可立即使用。如果您需要使用替代的無線接收器或排

解無線連線問題，請依照下列步驟操作：

1 將連線模式開關滑動至 ( ) 位置。

2 按住滑鼠的三個按鍵 ( 左鍵、右鍵和滾輪鍵 )，直到

狀態指示燈開始快閃白色。

3 將無線接收器插入電腦的 USB 連接埠。

4 使用跨裝置功能

MW 5500 滑鼠具有跨裝置功能，讓使用者能夠使用單

一滑鼠和鍵盤無縫控制多個裝置。此功能對於經常在

多個裝置之間切換的使用者特別有用，例如桌上型電

腦、筆記型電腦、平板電腦和行動裝置。

4.1 設定裝置

確保要使用此功能的所有裝置都連接到相同網路 (Wi-
Fi 或有線網路 )。如有必要，請調整防火牆設定。請依

照以下步驟設定您的裝置。

1 在您要連接的所有電腦和裝置上下載並安裝 
CHERRY 軟體或應用程式。

2 確定一台電腦作為主控裝置，並使用無線接收器連

接滑鼠。

3 打開 CHERRY 軟體，然後按照螢幕上的指示通過

藍牙連接其他设备。

4 調整設定，例如螢幕對齊和檔案傳輸偏好，以適應

您的工作流程。

確保主控電腦運作的是 Windows 作業系統。在此設定

中的其他裝置可以運行多種主流作業系統，包括 
Windows、macOS、iOS 以及安卓系統。所有裝置必

須滿足藍牙相容性要求。請查看 CHERRY 網站以確認

您的裝置類型是否支援。

4.2 切換裝置

將滑鼠遊標在各個裝置的螢幕上移動，如同這些裝置

是單一系統的一部分。當滑鼠遊標到達某一塊螢幕邊

緣時，它會無縫過渡到相鄰裝置的螢幕。鍵盤輸入也

會隨滑鼠同步切換到新裝置。

4.3 跨裝置共享資訊

這項創新設計旨在賦能使用者執行以下功能，進而提

升工作效率：

• 在不同裝置之間傳輸檔案和文字。

• 使用複製和貼上指令在裝置之間傳輸文件、圖像或

文字。

• 將手機或另一台電腦的螢幕鏡像至主裝置。

• 將平板電腦用作擴充顯示器。

狀態 藍牙 2.4 GHz

待連接 慢閃 藍色 慢閃 白色

配對中 快閃 藍色 快閃 白色

已連接 恆亮 2 秒 恆亮 2 秒
1



5 設定滑鼠靈敏度

您可以使用 CHERRY 軟體來微調關鍵的靈敏度參數，

包括感測器分辯率 (DPI)、回報率、靜默高度 (LOD) 以
及回應時間。

5.1 更改 DPI 設定

按下 DPI 按鍵，循環切換六個預設的 DPI 檔位。狀態

指示燈會以相應的顏色閃爍三次，以確認 DPI 已更

改。每個 DPI 檔位所對應的 DPI 數值可以使用 
CHERRY 軟體進行設定。DPI 值越高，滑鼠指標移動

速度越快。

5.2 更改回報率

回報率是指滑鼠每秒向電腦報告其位置的頻率。較高

的回報率可使電腦更頻繁、更準確地回應滑鼠移動，

而較低的回報率可節省電池電量。

MW 5500 在 2.4 GHz 無線模式下回報率可達 8000Hz，

有線模式下可達 1000Hz。可通過 CHERRY 軟體設定

回報率。

5.3 更改靜默高度

靜默高度 (LOD) 是滑鼠從追蹤表面 (例如滑鼠墊或者桌

面 ) 抬離時滑鼠感應器停止偵測移動的高度，此時螢

幕遊標停止反應。靜默高度可以設定為 0.7 毫米、1 毫
米 ( 預設值 ) 或 2 毫米。

6 使用 CHERRY 軟體及應用程式

要釋放 MW 5500 滑鼠的全部潜能，建議在電腦上安裝 
CHERRY 軟體，並在移動裝置上安裝 CHERRY 應用程

式。CHERRY 軟體是一個功能強大的控制中心，您可

以透過它進行以下操作：

• 更新軟體本身和滑鼠韌體。

• 支援跨裝置無縫連接與功能協同。

• 建立、錄製和編輯巨集以簡化操作和提高遊戲表

現。

• 將滑鼠按鍵功能定義為鍵盤按鍵、巨集、文字片段

或系統操作指令。

• 深度調校滑鼠性能參數，客製化專屬操控體驗。

CHERRY 軟體對使用者友好，操作方便。如需進一步

協助，我們的客戶支援團隊隨時待命。

6.1 安裝 CHERRY 軟體

請依照以下步驟安裝 CHERRY 軟體：

1 始終使用軟體的最新版本。當出現更新提示時，立

即更新。

2 從 CHERRY 官方網站下載免費軟體：www.cherry-
world.com 或 www.cherry-world.tw 。

選擇適用於 MW 5500 滑鼠的驅動軟體。

3 下載完成後，執行安裝程式。

4 依照安裝精靈的指示完成安裝步驟。

6.2 在裝置上安裝 CHERRY App
訪問應用商店，為你的裝置下載 CHERRY 應用程式。

CHERRY 應用程式可在蘋果應用商店和谷歌 Play 商店

中獲取。

6.3 更新韌體

當有新的韌體版本可用時，CHERRY 軟體會提示您更

新滑鼠韌體。為了確保最佳滑鼠效能，建議您保持韌

體處於最新狀態。

請插入無線接收器，確保其韌體也已更新至最新版

本。

7 選擇滑鼠墊材質

在合適的表面上使用滑鼠，可以優化電競表現，包括

準確性和速度。平整、乾淨、防滑的紋理表面有助於

提高滑鼠的操作效率，並確保滑鼠的移動能夠被準確

檢測。

8 為滑鼠充電

注意：為確保充電安全和產品壽命，不建議使用其他

快速充電裝置為滑鼠電池充電。

當滑鼠電池電量不足時，狀態指示燈會快閃紅色。要

為滑鼠充電，請使用隨附的 USB 連接線將其連接到電

腦。為加快充電速度，請使用電腦上的 USB 3.0 連接

埠。在充電過程中，狀態指示燈閃爍黃色。當滑鼠電

池充飽電後，狀態指示燈恆亮綠色。

9 將滑鼠恢復為出廠設定

長按兩個側鍵和左鍵 3 秒鐘，可將滑鼠恢復至原廠預

設設定。狀態指示燈快閃綠色 3 次，確認重設已完

成。

10 清潔滑鼠

請注意：使用腐蝕性清潔劑或液體濺入滑鼠可能會造

成滑鼠損壞！

1 斷開 USB 連接線，並將連接模式開關滑動到 (OFF) 
位置。

2 使用略微潤濕的清潔布及柔和的清潔劑 ( 例如餐具

清潔劑 ) 來清潔滑鼠。

• 不要使用汽油、苯、酒精、擦洗劑或研磨擦洗

劑等溶劑清潔滑鼠。

• 防止液體濺入滑鼠。

3 用柔軟不掉毛的布擦乾滑鼠。

11 疑難排解

遇到滑鼠使用問題時，請嘗試以下操作：

• 關閉滑鼠電源後重新開啟。

• 使用電腦上不同的 USB 連接埠。

• 在另一台電腦上測試驗證滑鼠功能。

• 為滑鼠充電 ( 參閱 8 為滑鼠充電 )。
• 移除可能造成乾擾的金屬或電氣物體，如連接線、

揚聲器或 USB 集線器。

DPI 檔位 預設 DPI 數值 顏色顯示

#1 400 綠色

#2 600 藍色

#3 ( 預設 ) 800 紫色

#4 1200 橙色

#5 1600 青色

#6 3200 紅色

在連接線模式下更新滑鼠韌體

為確保穩定的韌體更新，請始終使用 USB 
連接線將滑鼠連接到電腦。這樣可避免因電

池耗盡而導致更新中斷。
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• 縮小滑鼠和電腦之間的距離以增強訊號強度。

• 如果 USB 3.0 裝置在接收器附近造成乾擾，請嘗試

使用其他較遠的連接埠、取代連接線、接收器或 
USB 3.0 裝置的 USB 集線器。

11.1 排解藍牙連接故障

為確保滑鼠能保持穩定的藍牙連接，請嘗試以下操

作：

• 如果電腦處於睡眠模式，手動喚醒它，因為藍牙裝

置無法喚醒電腦。

• 如果滑鼠已連接到另一個裝置，則無法建立並行連

接。關閉佔用頻道的裝置或禁用其連接。

• 關閉不必要的藍牙裝置，減少干擾。

• 刷新連接，在藍牙設定中刪除現有滑鼠連接並重新

添加。

11.2 排解無線連接故障

• 確保接收器位於離滑鼠最近的 USB 連接埠，減少

距離和訊號幹擾。使用 USB 延長線優化接收器位

置。

• 識別並消除可能影響訊號強度的干擾源，如其他無

線裝置或實體障礙。

• 確保滑鼠和接收器安裝了最新驅動程式和韌體，解

決相容性和效能問題。

• 重新配對接收器和滑鼠，建立穩定連接。有關詳細
說明，請參閱 3.5 配對無線接收器。

12 處理廢棄裝置

• 不得將具有此符號的裝置混入生活垃圾一

起廢棄處理。

• 根據法律規定，在您的經銷商處或市政收

集點廢棄處理該裝置。

13 技術參數

14 聯絡方式

確勵台灣電子有限公司

大安區光復南路 72 巷 73 號 2 樓
市井商務中心

106 臺北市

電話：+886 2 7746 1776
sales_tpe@cherry.de
www.cherry-world.com 或 www.cherry-world.tw

15 NCC 低功率射頻器材警語
• 取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公

司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率

或變更原設計之特性及功能。

• 低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合

法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改

善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

• 前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電

通信。

• 低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫

療用電波輻射性電機裝置之干擾。

① 마우스 왼쪽 버튼

② 마우스 오른쪽 버튼

③ 스크롤 휠 및 버튼

④ 상태 표시등

⑤ 뒤로 측면 버튼

⑥ 앞으로 측면 버튼

⑦ USB 무선 수신기 （보관함）

⑧ 연결 모드 스위치

⑨ USB 및 충전 포트

⑩ 30,000 DPI 광학 센서

⑪ DPI 버튼

시작 전 유의 사항

CHERRY MW 5500 은 （는）게임 경험을 향상하기 
위해 특별히 설계된 다목적 트라이 모드 마우스로 2.4 
GHz 무선，Bluetooth 5.4 및 USB 케이블 연결을 지원
합니다．

管理電腦上的多個藍牙裝置

電腦對活躍藍牙連線的容量有限。過多裝置

可能會導致設定檔衝突或可用連接埠不足。

了解電腦的局限性，以確保所有連接的藍牙裝置正

常運作。

名稱 數值

電源電壓
滑鼠：5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV
接收器：5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV

充電電壓 典型值 5.0 V/DC

充電電流 最大 3.3 A

功耗 最大 3.5 A

電池 可充電鋰離子電池，600 mAh, 3.7V

工作頻率 2400.0 … 2480.0 MHz

有效輻射功率 最大 4 mW (EIRP)

藍牙 5.4

存放溫度 -40 °C … +85 °C

工作溫度 0 °C … +40 °C

한국 사용 설명서

모든 기기는 다릅니다 !

사용 설명서에는 기기를 효과적이고 안정적
으로 사용하기 위한 정보가 있습니다．

• 사용 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽으십시오．
• 사용 설명서를 잘 보관하고，필요한 경우 다른 

사용자에게 넘겨주십시오．
• 이 매뉴얼에는 우리가 귀하의 경험을 지속적으

로 개선하기 위해 노력함에 따라 최신 제품 업데
이트가 포함되어 있지 않을 수 있습니다．최신 
작동 지침 및 제품 기능에 대한 자세한 내용은 
CHERRY 공식 웹 사이트를 참조하십시오．
기타 제품 , 소프트웨어 다운로드 등에 관한 정보를 
확인하려면 www.cherry-world.com 또는 www.cherry.kr 
를 방문해 주십시오．

1 안전 주의사항
고정 충전식 배터리가 마우스에 장착되어 있습니다．
화재 위험을 방지하려면 키보드를 분해하거나，부수
거나，가열하거나，태워서 파괴하지 마십시오．

RSI （Repetitive Strain Injury, 반복사용 긴장성 손상 
증후군）는 컴퓨터 , 키보드 , 마우스를 장시간 사용하
면서 작은 움직임을 반복함으로 인해 발생합니다．

RSI 예방을 위해 다음 사항을 권장합니다．

• 작업 공간을 인체공학적으로 구성하십시오．상박
과 손목에 무리가 가지 않는 자연스러운 위치에 키
보드와 마우스를 배치하십시오．

• 적절한 스트레칭을 하고 짧은 휴식 시간을 갖는 것
을 루틴에 포함하십시오．

• 무리가 가지 않도록 자세를 주기적으로 바꾸십시
오．

2 마우스 켜기 / 끄기

2.1 마우스 켜기
• 제공된 USB 케이블을 사용하여 마우스를 컴퓨터

에 연결합니다．

또는

• 마우스 하단에 있는 연결 모드 스위치를 （ ）또
는 （ ）위치로 밉니다．

2.2 마우스 끄기
• USB 케이블을 분리합니다．

그리고

• 연결 모드 스위치를 （OFF）위치로 밉니다．

2.3 절전 모드
배터리 수명을 최대한 늘리기 위해 MW 5500 마우스
는 두 가지 절전 모드를 제공합니다．배터리를 사용
하는 경우，마우스는 미리 설정된 유휴 시간이 지나
면 절전 또는 최대 절전 모드로 전환되며 그동안 상태 
표시등이 비활성화됩니다．

마우스를 움직이면 절전 모드에서 해제됩니다．최대 
절전 모드에서 해제하려면 마우스의 아무 버튼이나 
누르세요．상태 표시등이 다시 작동을 시작합니다．

3 마우스를 기기에 연결하기
USB 케이블，블루투스 또는 2.4 GHz 무선 수신기를 
사용하여 MW 5500 마우스를 컴퓨터 또는 기타 호환 
기기에 연결할 수 있습니다．

상태 표시등의 동작은 연결 상태에 따라 달라집니다．

3.1 USB 케이블을 통해 마우스 연결하기

1 제공된 USB 케이블을 사용하여 마우스를 컴퓨터
에 연결합니다．

2 연결 모드 스위치를 （OFF）위치로 밉니다．

상태 표시기에 충전 상태가 표시됩니다 （8 마우스 충
전 항목 참조）．

3.2 블루투스를 통해 마우스 연결하기

3.2.1 블루투스 모드 활성화

연결 모드 스위치를 （ ）위치로 밉니다．마우스는 
이전에 페어링된 기기에 다시 연결을 시도합니다
（다음 섹션 참조）．이전 블루투스 연결을 사용할 수 
없는 경우 마우스가 자동으로 페어링 모드로 전환됩
니다 （3.2.4 기기와 페어링 참조）．

3.2.2 장치에 다시 연결하기

블루투스 모드가 활성화되면 마우스는 이전에 페어링
된 기기에 다시 연결을 시도합니다．장치의 블루투스
가 활성화되어 있고 가까이에 있는지 확인합니다．

다시 연결하기에 실패하면 아무 마우스 버튼이나 눌
러 다시 시도하거나 3.2.4 를 참조하여 다시 페어링하
십시오．

3.2.3 새 기기에 연결하기

새 기기에 빠르게 연결하려면 3 개의 마우스 버튼
（왼쪽 , 오른쪽 , 스크롤 휠 버튼）을 5 초 동안 눌러 
페어링 프로세스를 시작합니다．

블루투스 채널이 이미 사용 중인 경우 , 위의 방법을 
사용하여 마우스를 새 기기와 페어링해야 합니다．

3.2.4 기기와 페어링

마우스는 자동으로 또는 왼쪽，오른쪽，스크롤 휠 버
튼을 5 초간 길게 눌렀을 때 페어링 모드로 전환됩니
다 （자세한 내용은 위의 세 섹션을 참조하세요）．

• MW 5500 마우스는 Swift Pair 를 지원합니다．장
치에서 Swift Pair 가 활성화되면 새 블루투스 장치
“MW 5500” 가 감지되었다는 알림을 받게 됩니다．
팝업 알림에서 연결을 클릭하여 계속 진행합니
다．

• 또는 사용 가능한 블루투스 장치 목록에서 "MW 
5500" 를 선택하여 블루투스 설정을 통해 마우스
를 페어링할 수 있습니다．

3.3 무선 수신기를 통해 마우스 연결하기

MW 5500 무선 수신기는 8K 폴링 속도 데이터 전송
을 지원합니다．아래 단계에 따라 2.4 GHz 무선 수신
기를 이용하여 마우스를 연결합니다 .

1 연결 모드 스위치를 （ ）위치로 밉니다．
2 마우스 하단의 보관함에서 USB 무선 수신기를 꺼

냅니다．
3 무선 수신기를 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 꽂습니다．

제대로 꽂혀 있는지 확인하세요．

3.4 연결 실패 처리
연결 시도가 실패하면 마우스가 절전 （배터리 전원）
또는 대기 （USB 전원）모드로 전환됩니다．다시 시
도하거나 11 문제 해결 참조하십시오．

3.5 페어링 무선 수신기
마우스와 무선 수신기는 미리 페어링되어 있어 즉시 
사용할 수 있습니다．교체용 수신기를 페어링하거나 
무선 연결 문제를 해결하려면 다음 단계를 수행하십
시오．

상태 블루투스 2.4 GHz

연결을 기다리는 
중입니다

천천히 깜빡임 
파란색

천천히 깜빡임 
흰색

페어링 빠르게 깜빡임 
파란색

빠르게 깜빡임 
흰색

연결됨 2 초 켜짐 상태 
유지

2 초 켜짐 상태 
유지
1 연결 모드 스위치를 （ ）위치로 밉니다．
2 상태 표시기가 흰색으로 빠르게 깜박이기 시작할 

때까지 세 개의 마우스 버튼 （왼쪽，오른쪽，스
크롤 휠）을 길게 누릅니다．

3 무선 수신기를 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 꽂습니다．

4 크로스 디바이스 기능 사용
MW 5500 마우스는 크로스 디바이스 기능을 갖추고 
있어，하나의 마우스와 키보드로 여러 기기를 원활하
게 제어할 수 있습니다．이 기능은 데스크톱，노트
북，태블릿，모바일 기기 등 여러 기기를 자주 전환
해 사용하는 사용자에게 특히 유용합니다．

4.1 기기 설정
이 기능을 사용하려면 모든 기기가 동일한 네트워크
（Wi-Fi 또는 유선 네트워크）에 연결되어 있어야 합니
다．필요한 경우 방화벽 설정을 조정합니다．기기를 
설정하려면 아래 단계를 따르십시오．

1 연결하려는 모든 컴퓨터와 기기에 CHERRY 소프트
웨어 또는 앱을 다운로드하여 설치합니다．

2 하나의 컴퓨터를 주 제어 기기로 지정하고 무선 수
신기를 사용하여 마우스를 연결합니다．

3 CHERRY 소프트웨어를 열고 화면 안내에 따라 블
루투스를 통해 추가 기기를 연결합니다．

4 화면 정렬 및 파일 전송 기본 설정과 같은 설정을 
워크플로에 맞게 조정합니다．

주 제어 컴퓨터에서 Windows 운영 체제가 실행되고 
있는지 확인합니다．이 설정의 다른 기기는 
Windows，macOS，iOS 및 Android 를 포함한 여러 주
요 운영 체제를 실행할 수 있습니다．모든 기기는 블
루투스 상호 운용성 요구 사항을 충족해야 합니다．
사용 중인 기기가 지원되는지 확인하려면 CHERRY 웹
사이트를 확인하십시오．

4.2 기기 전환
여러 기기의 화면을 하나의 시스템처럼 마우스 포인
터로 자유롭게 오갈 수 있습니다．마우스 포인터가 
한 화면의 가장자리에 도달하면 인접한 기기의 화면
으로 원활하게 전환됩니다．키보드 입력도 마우스를 
따라 새로운 기기로 함께 전환됩니다．

4.3 기기 간 정보 공유
이 혁신적인 기능은 사용자가 다음과 같은 작업을 수
행할 수 있도록 하여 생산성을 향상하도록 설계되었
습니다．

• 기기 간에 파일과 텍스트를 전송합니다．
• 복사 및 붙여넣기 명령을 사용하여 기기 간에 파

일，이미지 또는 텍스트를 전송할 수 있습니다．
• 휴대폰 또는 다른 컴퓨터의 화면을 기본 기기에 미

러링합니다．
• 태블릿을 확장 모니터로 사용합니다．

5 마우스 감도 설정
CHERRY 소프트웨어를 사용하면 센서 해상도
（DPI），폴링 속도，리프트 오프 거리 （LOD），응
답 시간 등의 주요 감도 매개변수를 세밀하게 조정할 
수 있습니다．

5.1 DPI 설정 변경
DPI 버튼을 눌러 6 개의 기본 설정 DPI 단계 중 하나를 
차례로 선택합니다．DPI 가 변경되면 상태 표시등이 
해당 색상으로 3 회 깜박여 이를 확인할 수 있습니
다．CHERRY 소프트웨어를 사용하여 각 단계와 관련
된 DPI 값을 구성할 수 있습니다．DPI 값이 높을수록 
마우스 포인터가 더 빠르게 움직입니다 .

5.2 폴링 속도 변경
폴링 속도는 마우스가 초당 컴퓨터에 위치를 보고하
는 빈도를 의미합니다．폴링 속도가 높을수록 마우스 
움직임에 컴퓨터가 더 자주，더 정확하게 반응하며，
폴링 속도가 낮을수록 배터리 전력이 보존됩니다．

MW 5500 은 2.4GHz 무선 모드에서 최대 8000Hz 의 
폴링 속도와 유선 모드에서 최대 1000Hz 의 폴링 속
도를 제공합니다．폴링 속도는 CHERRY 소프트웨어
를 통해 구성할 수 있습니다．

5.3 LOD 변경
리프트 오프 거리 （LOD）는 마우스를 마우스패드나 
책상과 같은 추적 표면에서 들어 올렸을 때，마우스 
센서가 움직임 감지를 멈추는 높이를 의미합니다．이 
높이를 넘어서면 화면상의 포인터는 더 이상 반응하
지 않습니다．LOD 는 0.7mm，1mm （기본값）또는 
2mm 로 설정할 수 있습니다．

6 CHERRY 소프트웨어 및 앱 사용
MW 5500 마우스의 모든 기능을 활용하려면，PC 에
는 CHERRY 소프트웨어를，모바일 기기에는 CHERRY 
앱을 설치하십시오．CHERRY 소프트웨어는 다음과 
같은 작업으로 제어 센터 역할을 수행합니다．

• 소프트웨어와 마우스의 펌웨어를 업데이트합니
다．

• 원활한 기기 간 연결 및 기능 연동을 지원합니다．
• 매크로를 생성，기록 및 편집하여 운영 및 게임 플

레이를 간소화합니다．
• 마우스 버튼에 키，매크로，텍스트 조각 또는 시

스템 작업을 할당합니다．
• 마우스의 성능 매개변수를 정밀하게 조정하여 맞

춤 제어 경험을 사용자 정의합니다．

CHERRY 소프트웨어는 사용자 친화적이며 탐색하기 
쉽습니다．추가 지원이 필요하신 경우，고객 지원팀
에서 언제든지 도움을 드리겠습니다．

6.1 CHERRY 소프트웨어 설치
다음 지침에 따라 CHERRY 소프트웨어를 설치하십시
오．

1 항상 최신 버전의 소프트웨어를 사용하십시오．업
데이트 알림이 나타나면 수락하십시오．

2 CHERRY 공식 웹 사이트에서 무료 소프트웨어를 
다운로드하십시오 : www.cherry-world.com 또는 
www.cherry.kr．
MW 5500 마우스용 드라이버 소프트웨어를 선택

DPI 단계 기본 DPI 값 색상 표시

#1 400 녹색

#2 600 파란색

#3 （기본값） 800 퍼플

#4 1200 주황색

#5 1600 청록색

#6 3200 빨간색
합니다．
3 다운로드 후 설치 프로그램을 실행합니다．
4 화면에 표시되는 메시지에 따라 설치를 진행하십

시오．

6.2 기기에 CHERRY 앱 설치
앱 스토어에서 CHERRY 앱을 기기에 다운로드하십시
오．CHERRY 앱은 Apple App Store 및 Google Play 
Store 에서 다운로드할 수 있습니다．

6.3 펌웨어 업데이트
새로운 버전의 펌웨어를 사용할 수 있게 되면 
CHERRY 소프트웨어에서 마우스 펌웨어를 업데이트
하라는 메시지를 표시합니다．펌웨어를 최신 상태로 
유지해야 최적의 마우스 성능을 보장할 수 있습니다．

무선 수신기를 연결하여 무선 수신기의 펌웨어도 최
신 버전으로 업데이트되었는지 확인합니다．

7 마우스패드 소재 선택
적절한 표면에서 마우스를 사용하면 정확도와 속도를 
포함한 게임 성능을 최적화할 수 있습니다 . 부드럽고 
깨끗하며 미끄럽지 않은 표면은 마우스의 효과적인 
작동을 개선하는 데 도움을 주고，마우스의 움직임이 
정확하게 감지되게 합니다．

8 마우스 충전
주의 : 충전 안전성과 제품 수명을 보장하기 위해 마우
스 배터리를 충전할 때는 타사의 고속 충전 장치는 사
용하지 않는 것이 좋습니다．

마우스 배터리 잔량이 부족하면 상태 표시등이 빨간
색으로 빠르게 깜박입니다．제공된 USB 케이블로 컴
퓨터와 연결해 마우스를 충전하십시오．충전 속도를 
높이려면 컴퓨터의 USB 3.0 포트를 사용하십시오．
충전 중에는 상태 표시등이 노란색으로 깜박입니다．
마우스 배터리가 완전히 충전되면 상태 표시등이 녹
색으로 계속 켜져 있습니다．

9 마우스를 공장 기본 설정으로 초기화
마우스 양쪽 측면 버튼과 왼쪽 버튼을 3 초 동안 길게 
누르면 마우스가 공장 설정으로 복원됩니다．초기화
가 완료되면 상태 표시등이 초록색으로 3 번 빠르게 
깜빡여 이를 확인할 수 있습니다．

10 마우스 청소
경고 : 강한 세제를 사용하거나 마우스 안으로 액체가 
들어가면 손상될 수 있습니다 !

1 USB 케이블을 분리하고 연결 모드 스위치를
（OFF）위치로 밉니다．

2 약간 젖은 천과 순한 세제 （주방 세제 등）로 마
우스를 청소하십시오．

• 마우스 청소 시 휘발유，벤젠，알코올 등의 용
제，연마성 세제 또는 연마성 수세미를 사용하
지 마십시오．

• 마우스 내부로 액체가 들어가지 않게 합니다．

3 부드럽고 보풀이 없는 천으로 마우스의 물기를 닦
아냅니다．

11 문제 해결
마우스 사용 시 문제가 발생하면 다음 방법을 시도해 
보십시오．

• 마우스 전원을 껐다가 다시 켭니다．
• 컴퓨터의 다른 USB 포트를 사용하십시오．
• 다른 컴퓨터로 마우스를 테스트하여 마우스 기능

을 점검합니다．
• 마우스를 충전합니다 （8 마우스 충전 참조）．
• 케이블，스피커 또는 USB 허브 등 간섭을 일으킬 

수 있는 금속 또는 전기 물체를 제거합니다．
• 마우스와 컴퓨터 사이의 거리를 줄여서 신호 강도

를 향상합니다．
• 수신기 가까이에서 USB 3.0 기기를 사용할 때 간

섭이 발생할 수 있습니다．멀리 떨어진 다른 포트
를 사용하거나，다른 케이블을 사용하거나，수신
기 또는 USB 3.0 기기용 USB 허브를 사용하십시
오．

11.1 블루투스 연결 실패 문제 해결
마우스의 블루투스 연결을 안정적으로 유지하려면 다
음을 시도해 보십시오．

• 컴퓨터가 절전 모드인 경우 블루투스 장치를 사용
하여 깨울 수 없으므로 수동으로 활성화합니다．

• 마우스가 이미 다른 기기에 연결되어 있는 경우，
동시에 연결할 수 없습니다．이전 기기를 끄거
나，연결을 해제하십시오．

• 불필요한 블루투스 기기를 꺼서 간섭을 최소화합
니다．

케이블 모드에서 마우스 펌웨어 업데이트

펌웨어를 원활하게 업데이트하려면 항상 
USB 케이블을 사용하여 마우스를 컴퓨터에 

연결하십시오．이렇게 하면 배터리가 방전되지 않
아 업데이트 프로세스가 중단되지 않습니다．

컴퓨터에서 여러 블루투스 기기 관리하기

컴퓨터에 블루투스를 이용하여 연결할 수 
있는 기기의 수는 제한적입니다．여러 기기

를 추가하면 프로필 충돌이 발생하거나 포트를 사
용할 수 없게 될 수 있습니다．연결된 모든 블루투
스 기기가 원활하게 작동하려면 컴퓨터의 제한 사
항을 숙지하는 것이 중요합니다．
• 블루투스 설정에서 기존 마우스 연결을 제거한 다
음 마우스를 새 기기로 다시 추가하여 연결하십시
오．

11.2 무선 연결 실패 문제 해결

• 수신기를 마우스와 가장 가까운 USB 포트에 두어 
거리를 줄이고 신호 간섭을 최소화합니다．USB 
연장 케이블을 사용하면 수신기를 최적으로 배치
하는 데 도움이 됩니다．

• 다른 무선 장비 또는 물리적 장애물과 같이 신호 
강도에 영향을 줄 수 있는 잠재적인 간섭 요인을 
파악하여 제거합니다．

• 호환성 및 성능 문제를 해결할 수 있는 최신 드라
이버와 펌웨어가 마우스와 수신기에 설치되어 있
는지 확인합니다．

• 수신기와 마우스를 다시 페어링하여 안정적으로 
다시 연결합니다．자세한 내용은 3.5 페어링 무선 
수신기 참조하십시오．

12 기기 폐기
• 이 아이콘이 표시된 기기는 가정용 쓰레기

로 폐기하지 마십시오．
• 법률 규정에 따라，현지 대리점이나 지역 

재활용 센터에 기기를 폐기하십시오．

13 기술 데이터

14 문의처
Cherry Europe GmbH
Cherrystraße 2
91275 Auerbach/OPf.
Germany
인터넷 : www.cherry-world.com 또는 www.cherry.kr

15 KCC
B 급 기기
（가정용 방송퉁신기자재）

이 기기는 가정용 （B 급）전자파적합기기로
서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하

며 , 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다．

① 左ボタン

② 右ボタン

③ スクロールホイール＆ボタン

④ ステータスインジケーター

⑤ 戻るボタン

⑥ 進むボタン

⑦ USB ワイヤレスレシーバー（収納部）

⑧ 接続モード スイッチ

⑨ USB ＆充電ポート

⑩ 30000 DPI 光学センサー

⑪ DPI ボタン

作業を開始する前に

CHERRY MW 5500 は、2.4 GHz ワイヤレス、

Bluetooth 5.4、USB ケーブル接続に対応した 3 

モードマウスで、ゲーミング体験を向上させるよう

に特別に設計されています。

명칭 값

공급 전압
마우스 : 5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV
수신기 : 5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV

충전 전압 전형적으로 5.0 V/DC

충전 전류 최대 3.3 A

소비 전류 최대 3.5 A

배터리 충전식 리튬 이온 배터리，600 mAh，
3.7 V

작동 주파수 2400.0 ~ 2480.0 MHz

실효 복사 전력 최대 4 mW （EIRP）

무선기능 SRD

블루투스 5.4

보관 온도 -40 °C ~ +85 °C

작동 온도 0 °C ~ +40 °C

日本語 取扱説明書

デバイスごとに操作は異なります！

取扱説明書には、効果的で信頼性の高い使

用方法に関する情報が記載されています。

• 取扱説明書をよくお読みください。

• 取扱説明書は保管して、必要に応じて他のユー

ザーに渡してください。

• 弊社では、絶えずお客様のエクスペリエンスの

向上に取り組んでいるため、本取扱説明書に

は、弊社製品に関して直近で更新された情報が

記載されていない場合があります。最新の操作

手順と製品の機能については、CHERRY 社の公

式 Web サイトを参照してください。
その他の製品、ソフトウェアのダウンロードなどに

ついては、www.cherry-world.com または 

www.cherry.de をご覧ください。

1 安全上の注意

マウスには充電式の永久電池が内蔵されています。

火災の危険を避けるため、機器を分解、粉砕、加熱、

焼却しないでください。

反復運動過多損傷（RSI）は、コンピュータ、キー

ボード、マウスを長時間使用している間に発生する、

小さな反復動作によって発生します。

RSI を防止するために、次のことをおすすめします。

• 作業スペースを人間工学に基づいて設定する。両

腕と手首を自然な位置に保ち、無理な力が加わら

ないようにキーボードとマウスを配置する。

• 必要に応じてストレッチ運動を行い、定期的に短

い休憩を取る。

• 定期的に姿勢を調整して、負担がかからないよう

にする。

2 マウスのオン / オフを切り替える

2.1 マウスをオンにする

• 付属の USB ケーブルを使用して、マウスをコン

ピュータに接続します。

または

• マウスの底面にある接続モードスイッチを（ ）

または（ ）の位置にスライドさせます。

2.2 マウスをオフにする

• USB ケーブルを外します。

および

• 接続モードスイッチを（OFF）の位置にスライド

させます。

2.3 省電力モード

バッテリー寿命を最大限に延ばすため、MW 5500 マ

ウスには 2 種類の省電力モードが組み込まれていま

す。バッテリーで動作している場合、マウスはあら

かじめ設定された時間操作しないとスリープモード

またはハイバネーションモードに移行します。この

間、ステータスインジケーターは無効になります。

マウスを動かして、スリープモードから復帰させま

す。任意のマウスボタンを押すと、休止モードから

復帰します。ステータスインジケーターが機能を再

開します。

3 マウスを機器に接続する

USB ケーブル、Bluetooth、または 2.4 GHz ワイヤ

レスレシーバーを使用して、MW 5500 マウスをコン

ピュータまたは他の互換機器に接続できます。

ステータスインジケーターの動作は、接続ステータ

スによって異なります。

3.1 USB ケーブルを使用してマウスを接続

する

1 付属の USB ケーブルを使用して、マウスをコン

ピュータに接続します。

2 接続モードスイッチを（OFF）の位置にスライド

させます。

ステータスインジケーターに充電ステータスが表示

されます（「8 マウスの充電」を参照）。

3.2 Bluetooth を使用してマウスを接続す

る

3.2.1 Bluetooth モードを有効にする

接続モードスイッチを（）の位置にスライドさせま

す。マウスは、以前にペアリングした機器への再接

続を試行します（次の項を参照）。以前の Bluetooth 

接続が利用できない場合、マウスはペアリングモー

ドに自動的に移行します（「3.2.4 機器とのペアリン

グ」を参照）。

3.2.2 機器に再接続する

Bluetooth モードが有効になると、マウスは以前に

ペアリングした機器への再接続を試行します。機器

の Bluetooth が有効で、近くにあることを確認しま

す。

再接続に失敗した場合は、いずれかのマウスボタン

を押して再試行するか、3.2.4 を参照して再ペアリ

ングしてください。

3.2.3 新しい機器の接続

新しい機器にすばやく接続するには、3 つのマウス

ボタン（左ボタン、右ボタン、スクロールホイール

ボタン）を 5 秒間押し続けてペアリングを開始しま

す。

Bluetooth チャンネルが使用されている場合は、上

記の方法でマウスを新しい機器とペアリングする必

要があります。

3.2.4 機器とのペアリング

マウスは自動的にペアリングモードになります。ま

たは、左ボタン、右ボタン、スクロールホイールボ

タンを 5 秒間長押しした場合にもペアリングモード

になります（上記の 3 つの項の詳細を参照）。

• MW 5500 マウスは Swift Pair をサポートしてい

ます。お使いの機器で Swift Pair が有効になっ

ている場合、新しい Bluetooth 機器「MW 5500」

が検出されたことを示す通知が表示されます。

ポップアップ通知で「接続」をクリックして、次

に進むだけです。

• または、Bluetooth 設定で使用可能な Bluetooth 

機器のリストから「MW 5500」を選択して、マウ

スをペアリングすることもできます。

3.3 ワイヤレスレシーバーを使用してマウ

スを接続する

MW 5500 ワイヤレスレシーバーは、8K ポーリング

レートデータ転送をサポートしています。2.4 GHz 

ワイヤレスレシーバーを使用してマウスを接続する

には、次の手順に従います。

1 接続モードスイッチを（ ）の位置にスライド

させます。

ステータス Bluetooth 2.4 GHz

接続を待ってい
ます

低速フラッシュ 
青色

低速フラッシュ 
ホワイト

ペアリング
高速フラッシュ 
青色

高速フラッシュ 
ホワイト

接続済み 2 秒間点灯保持 2 秒間点灯保持

（

（

2 USB ワイヤレスレシーバーをマウスの底部にある

収納部から取り出します。

3 ワイヤレスレシーバーをコンピュータの USB 

ポートに挿入します。ワイヤレスレシーバーが

しっかりと固定されていることを確認します。

3.4 接続障害の処理

接続に失敗すると、マウスはスリープ（バッテリー

電源）またはスタンバイ（USB 電源）モードになり

ます。再試行するか、「11 問題のトラブルシュー

ティング」を参照してください。

3.5 ワイヤレスレシーバーをペアリングす

る

マウスとワイヤレスレシーバーは、すぐに使用でき

るようにペアリング済みです。交換用レシーバーを

ペアリングする場合、またはワイヤレス接続の問題

のトラブルシューティングを行う場合は、次の手順

に従います。

1 接続モードスイッチを（ ）の位置にスライド

させます。

2 3 つのマウスボタン（左ボタン、右ボタン、スク

ロールホイールボタン）を長押しすると、ステー

タスインジケーターが白色で高速点滅を開始しま

す。

3 ワイヤレスレシーバーをコンピュータの USB 

ポートに挿入します。

4 機器間連携機能を使用する

MW 5500 マウスは機器間連携機能を備えているため、

ユーザーはマウスとキーボードを 1 つずつ使用して

複数の機器をシームレスに制御できます。この機能

は、デスクトップ、ラップトップ、タブレット、モ

バイル機器など、複数の機器を頻繁に切り替える

ユーザーにとって便利です。

4.1 機器のセットアップ

この機能で使用するすべての機器が同じネットワー

ク（Wi-Fi または有線ネットワーク）に接続されて

いることを確認します。必要に応じてファイア

ウォール設定を調整します。以下の手順に従って、

機器を設定します。

1 接続するすべてのコンピュータと機器に CHERRY 

のソフトまたはアプリをダウンロードしてインス

トールします。

2 1 台のコンピュータをメイン制御機器として識別

し、ワイヤレスレシーバーを使用してマウスを接

続します。

3 CHERRY Software を開き、画面の指示に従って 

Bluetooth 経由で追加の機器を接続します。

4 ワークフローに合わせて、画面の配置やファイル

転送の設定などの設定を調整します。

メインコントロールコンピュータが Windows オペ

レーティングシステムを実行していることを確認し

ます。このセットアップの他の機器では、Windows、

macOS、iOS、Android など、複数のメインストリー

ム OS を実行できます。すべてのデバイスが 

Bluetooth の相互運用性要件を満たしています。

CHERRY の Web サイトを確認して、機器がサポート

されているかどうかを確認してください。

4.2 機器の切り替え

さまざまな機器の画面を、ひとつのシステムの一部

であるかのようにマウスポインタを動かします。マ

ウスポインタが 1 つの画面の端に達すると、隣接す

る機器の画面にシームレスに移動します。キーボー

ド入力もマウスに従って新しい機器に移動します。

4.3 機器間で情報を共有する

この革新的な機能は、ユーザーが次の機能を実行で

きるようにすることで、生産性を向上させるように

設計されています。

• 機器間でファイルやテキストを送信する。

• コピーと貼り付けコマンドを使用して、機器間で

ファイル、画像、またはテキストを転送する。

• 電話機または別のコンピュータの画面をプライマ

リ機器にミラーリングする。

• タブレットを拡張モニターとして使用する。

5 マウス感度の設定

CHERRY ソフトウェアを使用すると、センサー解像度

DPI）、ポーリングレート、リフトオフ距離（LOD）、

応答時間などのキー感度パラメータを微調整できま

す。

5.1 DPI 設定の変更

DPI ボタンを押して、6 つのプリセット DPI レベル

のいずれかを選択します。ステータスインジケー

ターが対応する色で 3 回点滅し、DPI の変更を確認

します。各レベルに関連付けられた DPI 値は、

CHERRY ソフトウェアを使用して設定できます。マウ

スポインタは、DPI 値が高いほど速く移動します。

5.2 ポーリングレートの変更

ポーリングレートは、マウスが 1 秒あたりにコン

ピュータにその位置を報告する頻度を示します。

ポーリングレートが高いほど、コンピュータはマウ

スの動作により頻繁かつ正確に応答できます。一方、

ポーリングレートが低いほどバッテリ電力が節約さ

れます。

MW 5500 は、2.4 GHz ワイヤレスモードでは最大 

8000 Hz、有線モードでは最大 1000 Hz のポーリン

グレートを備えています。CHERRY ソフトウェアを使

用して、ポーリングレートを設定します。

5.3 LOD の変更

リフトオフ距離（LOD）は、マウスがトラッキング面

マウスパッドやデスクトップなど）から持ち上げら

れたときにマウスセンサーが動作を検知しなり、画

面上のポインタが反応しなくなる高さです。LOD は、

0.7 mm、1 mm（デフォルト）、または 2 mm に設定で

きます。

DPI レベル デフォルト DPI 値 カラー表示

#1 400 緑色

#2 600 青色

#3 （デフォルト） 800 紫

#4 1200 オレンジ

#5 1600 シアン

#6 3200 赤色
6 CHERRY ソフトウェアとアプリの使

用

MW 5500 マウスの潜在能力を最大限に引き出すには、

PC に CHERRY ソフトウェアを、モバイル機器に 

CHERRY アプリをインストールしてください。CHERRY 

ソフトウェアはコントロールセンターとして機能し、

次のことが可能になります。

• ソフトウェア自体とマウスのファームウェアを

アップデートします。

• シームレスな機器間接続と機能的なコラボレー

ションを促進します。

• マクロを作成、記録、編集して、操作とゲームプ

レイを合理化します。

• マウスボタンにキー、マクロ、テキストスニペッ

ト、またはシステムのアクションを割り当てま

す。

• マウスのパフォーマンスパラメータを正確に調整

して、限定的なコントロールエクスペリエンスを

カスタマイズします。

CHERRY ソフトウェアは使いやすく、操作も簡単で

す。さらにサポートが必要な場合は、当社のカスタ

マーサポートチームがいつでもお手伝いいたします。

6.1 CHERRY ソフトウェアをインストールす

る

次の手順に従って CHERRY ソフトウェアをインス

トールしてください。

1 常に最新バージョンのソフトウェアを使用してく

ださい。通知が表示されたら、更新を受け入れま

す。

2 CHERRY の公式 Web サイトから無料のソフトウェ

アをダウンロードしてください。www.cherry-

world.com または www.cherry.de。

MW 5500 マウス用のドライバソフトウェアを選択

してください。

3 ダウンロード後にインストーラーを起動します。

4 画面上の指示に従ってインストールを続行しま

す。

6.2 機器への CHERRY アプリのインストー

ル

App Store にアクセスして、お使いの機器用の 

CHERRY アプリをダウンロードしてください。CHERRY 

アプリは Apple App Store と Google Play ストア

で入手できます。

6.3 ファームウェアをアップデートする

新しいファームウェアバージョンが利用可能になる

と、CHERRY ソフトウェアからマウスファームウェア

のアップデートを促すメッセージが表示されます。

マウスのパフォーマンスを最適化するには、ファー

ムウェアを最新の状態に保つことが重要です。

ワイヤレスレシーバーを接続して、ファームウェア

も最新バージョンにアップデートされていることを

確認してください。

7 マウスパッド材質の選択

適切な表面でマウスを使用すると、精度や速度など

のゲームのパフォーマンスを最適化できます。滑ら

かで清潔な滑り止め加工された表面を使用すると、

マウスの操作効率が向上し、マウスの動きを正確に

検出できます。

8 マウスの充電
注：充電の安全性と製品の寿命を確保するため、他

の高速充電機器を使用してマウスのバッテリーを充

電しないことをお勧めします。

マウスの電池残量が少なくなると、ステータスイン

ジケーターが赤色で高速点滅します。マウスを充電

するには、USB ケーブルを使用して、マウスをコン

ピュータに接続します。充電速度を上げるには、コ

ンピュータの USB 3.0 ポートを使用します。充電中

はステータスインジケーターが黄色に点滅します。

マウスのバッテリーが完全に充電されると、緑色に

点灯します。

9 マウスを工場出荷時のデフォルト設

定にリセットする

左右のボタンと左ボタンを 3秒間長押しして、マウ

スを工場出荷時の設定に戻します。ステータスイン

ジケーターが緑色に 3 回高速点滅し、リセットが完

了したことを確認します。

10 マウスのクリーニング
警告：強力な洗浄剤を使用したり、マウスに液体が

入ると、損傷する可能性があります！

1 USB ケーブルを外し、接続モードスイッチを

（OFF）の位置にスライドさせます。

2 やや湿らせた布と食器用洗剤などの中性洗剤でマ

ウスを拭きます。

• マウスのクリーニングには、ガソリン、ベン

ジン、アルコールなどの溶剤、精練剤、研磨

剤を使用しないでください。

• マウスの中に液体が入らないようにしてくだ

さい。

3 糸くずの出ない柔らかい布でマウスの水気を拭き

取ります。

11 問題のトラブルシューティング

マウスの操作中に問題が発生した場合は、次の操作

を試してください。

• マウスの電源をいったん切ってから入れ直しま

す。

• コンピュータの別の USB ポートを使用します。

• 別のコンピュータでテストして、マウスの機能を

確認します。

• マウスを充電します（「8 マウスの充電」を参

照）。

• ケーブル、スピーカー、USB ハブなど、干渉を引

き起こす可能性のある金属や電気製品をすべて取

り外します。

ケーブルモードでのマウスファームウェア

のアップデート

ファームウェアをシームレスにアップデー

トするには、必ず USB ケーブルを使用してマウス

をコンピュータに接続してください。これにより、

バッテリーの消耗により、アップデートプロセス

が中断されることがなくなります。
• マウスとコンピュータの間の距離を短くして、信

号強度を向上させます。

• 受信機の近くにある USB 3.0 機器と干渉する場

合は、離れた場所にある別のポート、別のケーブ

ル、または受信機または USB 3.0 機器用の USB 

ハブを使用してみてください。

11.1 Bluetooth 接続エラーのトラブル

シューティング

マウスの安定した Bluetooth 接続を維持するには、

次の手順を実行してください。

• コンピュータがスリープモードになっている場合

は、Bluetooth 機器を使用してウェイクアップで

きないため、手動で有効にしてください。

• 別の機器にマウスが既に接続されている場合は、

パラレル接続を確立できません。最初の機器の電

源を切るか、接続を解除します。

• 不要な Bluetooth 機器をオフにして干渉を最小

限に抑えます。

• Bluetooth 設定で既存のマウス接続を削除し、新

しい機器として再度追加して、新しい接続を確保

します。

11.2 ワイヤレス接続の障害のトラブル

シューティング

• 距離を最短にして、信号の干渉を最小限に抑える

ために、必ず、レシーバーをマウスに最も近い 

USB ポートに配置してください。USB 延長ケーブ

ルを使用すると、レシーバーを最適な位置に配置

できます。

• 他のワイヤレス機器や物理的な障害など、信号強

度に影響を与える可能性のある干渉源を特定して

取り除きます。

• マウスとレシーバーに最新のドライバーとファー

ムウェアがインストールされていることを確認し

ます。これにより、互換性とパフォーマンスの問

題が解決されます。

• レシーバーとマウスを再度ペアリングして、安定

した接続を再確立します。詳細な手順について

は、「3.5 ワイヤレスレシーバーをペアリングす

る」を参照してください。

12 デバイスの廃棄

• この記号が付いたデバイスは、家庭ごみ

として廃棄しないでください。

• デバイスは、地域の販売店または自治体

のリサイクルセンターで、法令に従って

廃棄してください。

13 技術データ

14 連絡先

Cherry Europe GmbH

Cherrystraße 2

91275 Auerbach/OPf.

ドイツ .

インターネット〜 www.cherry-world.com または 

www.cherry.de

RECEIVER LABEL

コンピュータ上の複数の Bluetooth 機器

の管理

お使いのコンピュータでは、有効な 

Bluetooth 接続の容量が制限されています。複数

の機器を追加すると、プロファイルが競合したり、

使用可能なポートが不足したりする可能性があり

ます。接続されているすべての Bluetooth 機器を

シームレスに動作させるには、コンピュータの制

限事項に注意することが重要です。

名称 値

供給電圧
マウス：5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV

レシーバ：5.0 V/DC ± 5% SELV

充電電圧 標準 5.0 V/DC

充電電流 最大 3.3 A

消費電流 最大 3.5 A

バッテリー
充電式リチウムイオンバッテリー、
600 mAh、3.7V

動作周波数 2400.0 〜 2480.0 MHz

有効放射電力 最大 4 mW（EIRP）

Bluetooth 5.4

保管温度 -40 °C 〜 +85 °C

動作温度 0 °C 〜 +40 °C

Rating  :
M/N  :
P/N  : JW-05xx-x/xx

JW-05R
+5V ⎓ max. 2000 mA, SELV

Designed in Germany 
Made in China 

www.cherry-world.com

Cherry MW 5500 Mouse
Wireless Receiver

Cherry Europe GmbH
Cherrystraße 2
91275 Auerbach/OPf.
Germany
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